

FOI-383

I write in connection with your request for information dated 1<sup>st</sup> June 2015 concerning fly-tipping and use of weight restricted roads by HGVs.

I am required by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to handle all requests in a manner that is blind as to the identity and motives of the requestor. Any information released as a response to a request is regarded as being published and therefore in the public domain without caveat.

Following receipt of your request, searches were conducted within the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Your request for information has now been considered and I am able to respond as follows:

You wrote:

Could you please now tell me when Wiltshire Police ceased to be required to enforce the law in respect of:

1. Fly-tipping
2. HGVs using weight restricted lanes

Response

1. The police have not ceased to be required to enforce the law in respect of fly-tipping as this did not fall within their remit. Fly-tipping falls within the legislation of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 which is the responsibility of the Council.
2. Wiltshire Police have not ceased to be required to enforce the law in respect of HGVs using weight restricted lanes and continue to do so.

I am satisfied that all the relevant information has been passed to me, and been considered in the light of your request, within the time constraints applicable under the legislation.

Yours sincerely



Laura Nutland  
FOI & Complaints Officer